

Nos. 18-3335, 18-2943, 18-1092, 18-1669, 18-1670, 18-1671, 17-1107, 17-1109,
17-1110, 17-1111

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *ET AL.*

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *ET AL.*

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the Federal Communications Commission

**PETITION FOR REHEARING OF
INDUSTRY INTERVENORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Eve Klindera Reed
Jeremy J. Broggi
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 719-7000
ereed@wileyrein.com
jbroggi@wileyrein.com
*Counsel for Nexstar
Broadcasting, Inc.*

Kevin F. King
Andrew Soukup
Rafael Reyneri
COVINGTON & BURLING
LLP
850 10th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-6000
kking@cov.com
asoukup@cov.com
rreyneri@cov.com
*Counsel for News Media
Alliance and Fox
Corporation*

Helgi C. Walker
Counsel of Record
Jacob T. Spencer
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
hwalker@gibsondunn.com
jspencer@gibsondunn.com
*Counsel for National
Association of
Broadcasters*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

November 7, 2019

Sally A. Buckman
Paul A. Cicelski
LERMAN SENTER PLLC
2001 L St., N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-8970
sbuckman@lermansenter.com
pcicelski@lermansenter.com
Counsel for News Corporation

Jeetander T. Dulani
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN
LLP
1200 17th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C., 20036
(202) 663-8000
jeetander.dulani@pillsburylaw.com
*Counsel for Sinclair Broadcast Group
Inc.*

Kenneth E. Satten
Craig E. Gilmore
WILKINSON BARKER KNAUER, LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Suite 800N
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 783-4141
ksatten@wbklaw.com
cgilmore@wbklaw.com
*Counsel for Bonneville International
Corporation and The Scranton Times
L.P.*

David D. Oxenford
WILKINSON BARKER KNAUER, LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Suite 800N
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 783-4141
doxenford@wbklaw.com
Counsel for Connoisseur Media LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 35.1 STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Panel Erroneously Rejected The <i>Reconsideration Order</i> 's Reasonable Balancing Of The Statutory Obligation To Consider Competition Against The Policy Of Promoting Ownership Diversity	7
A. The FCC Properly Amended Its Ownership Rules Based Upon Competitive Changes In The Media Marketplace.....	7
B. The Panel's Ownership Diversity Concerns Cannot Replace The Mandatory Section 202(h) Competition Analysis	9
II. The Panel Erroneously Vacated The <i>Reconsideration Order</i> , The <i>Incubator Order</i> , And The <i>Second R&O</i> 's "Eligible Entity" Definition.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	10
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	1, 13
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Cal. Cmty’s. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Cent. & S.W. Servs. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>Council Tree Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Council Tree Inv’rs v. FCC</i> , 863 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Howard Stirk Holdings, LLC v. FCC</i> , No. 14-1090 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 24, 2015).....	12
<i>Ki See Lee v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	10

Morales v. Trans World Airlines,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....9

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....13, 14, 16

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)14

Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)15

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016)3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)3, 11

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)3, 5, 8, 11

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 309(j)11

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Amendment of Sections 73.34, 73.240, and 73.636 of the
Commission’s Rules Relating to Multiple Ownership of Standard,
FM, and Television Broadcast Stations*,
50 FCC 2d 1046 (1975)2

H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995).....2, 3
